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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PUBLIC HEARING

DATE OF HEARING: May 10, 2010
ZMAP 2008-0021– Kincora Village Center
DECISION DEADLINE:  May 10, 2010
ELECTION DISTRICT:  Broad Run      PROJECT PLANNER:  Judi Birkitt

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
NA Dulles Real Estate Investor LLC of Great Falls, Virginia has submitted an application to rezone approximately 336.64 acres from the PD-IP (Planned Development-Industrial Park) zoning district under the 1972 Zoning Ordinance to the PD-MUB (Planned Development-Mixed Use Business District) zoning district under the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance (ZO) in order to develop up to 2,722,200 square feet of office, 393,825 square feet of commercial, 475,000 square feet of hotel, and 1,544,000 square feet of residential (1,400 multi-family units) at an overall Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.80. The applicant is also requesting six modifications of the ZO related to front and rear yards, building height, parking lot screening, street tree density, and private streets. 

The subject property is comprised of two parcels and a portion of a third that are located in the southwest quadrant of the Harry Byrd Highway (Route 7) and Sully Road (Route 28) interchange. The Broad Run forms the northern and western property boundaries. The property is located within the Route 28 Highway Improvement Taxing District, partially within the FOD (Floodplain Overlay District), and partially within the AI (Airport Impact) Overlay District, outside of but within one mile of the Ldn 60 aircraft noise contour. The property lies within the Sterling Community of the Suburban Policy Area and is planned for Keynote Employment uses with a portion of the property also planned for Destination Retail uses.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Planning Commission
On April 21, 2010, the Commission voted 7-2 (Maio and Robinson - opposed) to forward the application to the Board with a recommendation of approval. The Commission also voted 7-2 (Maio and Robinson – opposed) to recommend that the Board approve the applicant’s request to create a Community Development Authority to finance the project’s transportation improvements. 

Staff
Staff cannot support the application. Land use policies do not support residential uses within areas planned for Keynote Employment or within this area of the Route 28 Tax District. The land use mix and the proposed amount and scale of retail are inconsistent with Revised General Plan (RGP) policies. The southern portion of the property is disconnected from the mixed use core of the project, contrary to the intent of the PD-MUB district for a compact, development pattern. Transportation phasing does not fulfill the needed regional connections early enough in the project. Further, the site layout does not fully conform to the RGP design objectives. 

Staff acknowledges that a Comprehensive Plan Amendment is currently underway that is examining the land use pattern in this area.  Unfortunately, this land use policy issue does not appear to be resolved prior to this land use application.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS
1. I move that the Board of Supervisors forward ZMAP 2008-0021, Kincora Village Center, to a business meeting for action. [A timeline extension is necessary.] 
OR

2. I move that the Board of Supervisors forward ZMAP 2008-0021, Kincora Village Center, to the Transportation and Land Use Committee for further discussion. [A timeline extension is necessary.]

OR
3. I move an alternate motion.
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Directions: From Leesburg, take Route 7 east to Route 28 south. Turn right (west) onto Severn Way, then right (north) onto Pacific Boulevard to view the southern portion of the property. 
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I.	APPLICATION INFORMATION

	APPLICANT:			NA Dulles Real Estate Investor LLC
						Michael W. Scott
						PO Box 865
						Great Falls, VA 22066
						703-738-8736 
					
REPRESENTATIVE:		Hunton & Williams LLP
John C. McGranahan, Jr., Esquire and
Aaron Shriber, Land Use Planner
1751 Pinnacle Dr, Suite 1700
McLean, VA 22102
703-714-7464 and 703-714-7465
														
APPLICANT’S REQUEST:	A Zoning Map Amendment to rezone approximately 336.64 acres from PD-IP under the 1972 Zoning Ordinance to PD-MUB and modifications to the following sections of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance (application received February 13, 2009):

	Zoning Ordinance Section
	Requested Modification

	ZO §4-1356(B)(1) Front Yard.
	To increase the maximum front yard for Land Bays B, F, J and N from 30 feet, or 50 feet where a courtyard, plaza, terrace, or other common gathering space that is a minimum of 300 square feet is provided adjacent to the front property line, to 150 feet, and for Land Bay Q to 620 feet.

	ZO §4-1356(B)(3) Rear Yard.
	To reduce the minimum rear yard from 5 feet to 0 feet.

	ZO §4-1356(C) Building Height.
	To increase the maximum building height from 75 feet to 160 feet.

	ZO §4-1358(B)(2) Buffering and Screening.
· 5-1413(C)(1)(a) Peripheral Parking Lot Landscaping, Where the property line abuts land other than street right-of way.
	

To reduce the landscape strip located between any parking lot and the abutting property lines from 10 feet to 6 feet in width, to permit a 10-foot area that would comprise a 4-foot wide planting strip and a 6-foot wide planting/pedestrian zone (containing street trees) to be separated by a sidewalk.


	· 5-1413(C)(2)(a) Peripheral Parking Lot Landscaping, Where the property line abuts the street right-of-way.
	To reduce the landscape strip located between any parking lot and right-of-way line from 10 feet to 6 feet in width, to permit a 10-foot area that would comprise a 4-foot wide planting strip and a 6-foot wide planting/pedestrian zone (containing street trees) to be separated by a sidewalk.

	ZO §4-1358(C) Street Trees.
	To reduce the planting density calculation from 1 tree per 25 linear feet along all areas dedicated for use for vehicular access to 1 tree per 44 linear feet where on-street parking is provided, and to 1 tree per 35 linear feet where on-street parking is not provided.

	ZO §4-1359(D)(2) Private Streets.
	To permit private streets if residential uses are located within 1,200 feet of principal business uses without 75% of the structures being multi-story mixed use structures.




LOCATION	Southwest quadrant of the Harry Byrd Highway (Route 7) and Sully Road (Route 28) interchange

TAX MAP/PARCEL #s		Tax Map - /80///1/////3/		MCPI - 041-29-8238 (portion)
						Tax Map - /80//27////1/		MCPI - 042-29-6582
						Tax Map - /80//27////2/		MCPI - 042-49-0209

	ZONING	(existing)		PD-IP 	(1972 Zoning Ordinance) 
(proposed)		PD-MUB (Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance) 
			AI (Airport Impact Overlay District)
			FOD (Floodplain Overlay District)
			

	ACREAGE OF SITE		336.64 acres

	SURROUNDING ZONING / LAND USES
			ZONING			PRESENT LAND USES
NORTH	PD-IP/PD-OP/A3		Office, Residential, Vacant (toll house)
SOUTH	PD-IP				Industrial
EAST		PD-IP/PD-OP/PDCCRC	Office, Retail (Dulles Town Center)
WEST		PD-IP				Industrial (Loudoun Water), Vacant 
		



II.    LAND USE IMPACT FACTORS
	Categories
	Factors

	Proposed residential units by type
	MF:      1,400
ADU:          0
Total:   1,400

	Allowable residential units by-right
	0   (Residential is not permitted in PD-IP.)

	Current units existing and approved in the sub-area (projects of 20+ units)
	48,741 (2007/2008 Growth Summary)

	Student generation from proposal

(Based on 1,400 multi-family dwelling units)
	HS:       98
MS:       80
ES:      186
Total:  364

	Schools assigned 

 (Based on September 30, 2009 enrollment. 
School Board may modify attendance zones.)
	                                     Total capacity  Student enrollment
HS:  Broad Run                1,654           1,603 (with trailers)
MS:  Stone Hill                  1,329           1,050
ES:  Steuart W. Weller         853              715

	Anticipated Capital Facility contribution
	$33,261,200   (based on July 21, 2009 adopted CIF)

	Proffered Capital Facility contribution   
     (consistent with proffer policies)



Proposed Capital Facility credits 


Other proposed facility credits 
    (not consistent with proffer policies)
	Cash:   none                                                                          $0
Land:   5-acre public use site + site grading            $3,329,120
Trails:  23,590 linear feet                                           $935,484
                                                                                  $4,264,604
Road Improvements:                                            $24,895,078 
(above and beyond impacts)

89-acre floodplain dedication:                               $5,039,892
(portion of 162.11-acre floodplain dedication)                                                                                                
Observation Platform:                                                 $25,000  
                                                                                  $5,064,892
                                                              
                                                               TOTAL:    $34,224,574

	Open Space easement contribution 
	56-acre floodplain dedication:                                   $3,171,168  

	Fire & Rescue contribution
	Cash:  $250/residential unit  ($350,000)  
            $0.10/square foot of non-residential ($397,392)  

	Proffered Transportation
Contributions





	Road Construction:
1. Gloucester Pkwy from Loudoun County Pkwy to Nokes Blvd, including a bridge over Broad Run and 10’ wide multi-purpose trail along the north side  ($31,994,649)
2. Pacific Blvd from southern property boundary to Russell Branch Pkwy including bridge over Broad Run and 10’ multi-purpose trail along the west side ($11,019,649)
 3. Up to 5 traffic signals at $300,000 each if warranted 

Transit Capital Costs:  $575/residential unit  ($805,000) 
                                   2 bus shelters




III. 	SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION

	Topic
	Issues Reviewed and Status

	Comprehensive Plan
	· Residential uses are not envisioned in Keynote Employment areas. Status: Unresolved.
· Residential uses are not envisioned within this area of the Route 28 Tax District (A question is how to apply the County’s residential buy-out formula to buildings with a vertical mix of residential and non-residential uses). Status: Unresolved. 
· If residential uses are acceptable, fulfill unmet housing needs. Status: Resolved.
· Revise phasing so office uses are predominant. Status: Unresolved.
· Reduce the amount of retail and service uses to 5% of the gross floor area of the non-residential uses. Status: Unresolved.
· Exclude free-standing retail buildings that exceed 50,000 square feet. Status: Unresolved. 
· The applicant requests that the Board accept 56 acres of the 162.11-acre floodplain dedication as participation in the Open Space Preservation Program.  Floodplain falls outside of the program policies. Status: Unresolved.
· Provide a site layout and street design consistent with the RGP. Status: Unresolved.
· Provide public/civic uses consistent with the RGP. Status: Resolved.
· Provide open space consistent with the RGP. Status: Resolved.
· Provide complete enforceable Design Guidelines. Status: Resolved.

	Capital Facilities
	· Anticipated contribution: $33,261,200. Proffered contribution per County policy: $4,264,604. Applicant proposes $24,895,078 in road improvements as capital facility credits and $5,064,892 in other facility credits (89 acres of the 162.11-acre floodplain dedication and an observation platform). Status: Unresolved.
· Proffered 5-acre public use site:  Status: Unresolved.  Public use site should be proffered regardless of PPEA process. County policy requires providing access and extending utilities to public use site prior to conveyance.  

	Schools
	· 1,400 multifamily residential units generate 364 students (186 elementary, 80 middle school, and 98 high school). Status: The additional students would bring the elementary and high schools over capacity.

	Parks
	· Coordinate the design and location of trails, trail heads, observation platform, and way-finding signage with PRCS. Status: Resolved.
· Provide public parking for the 162-acre passive park and observation platform. Status: Resolved.

	Emergency Services
	· Proffered $250/residential unit ($350,000). Status:  No issues.
· Proffered $0.10/ square foot of non-residential ($397,392). Status: No issues.

	Zoning
	· Land Bays N and Q are isolated from the project’s mixed use core, contrary to the intent of the PD-MUB district to provide a compact development pattern.  Status: Unresolved.
· Extending Pacific Blvd will impact very steep slopes, which is prohibited by the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance. Status: Unresolved. The Planning Commission and Staff recommend that any motion for approval exclude the 2 acres from the rezoning request. 
· Remove the FSM and LSDO modifications as these are reviewed at site plan. Status: Unresolved. The Planning Commission and Staff recommend that the Board exclude the FSM and LSDO modifications from any motion of approval.

	Historic/ Archaeology
	· Exclude the Broad Run Toll House from potential Pacific Blvd alignments. Status: Resolved.

	Environmental Review
	· In the event the floodplain is altered, preserve the river & stream corridor resource Status: Unresolved.
· Depict existing County floodplain limits. Status: Resolved. 
· Provide environmental mitigation consistent with the “Kincora Restoration Concept Plan” approved with the Kincora SPEX. Status: Resolved.
· Monitor water quality. Status: Resolved. 
· Protect the heron rookery. Status: Resolved.
· Mitigate highway noise impacts. Status: Resolved.

	Transportation

	· In the absence of a CDA, provide the Gloucester Pkwy connection to Route 28 up-front; if not, construct the Pacific Blvd connection to Russell Branch Pkwy up-front. Status: Unresolved.
· Extend Pacific Blvd south, beyond the property’s southern boundary, to connect to Severn Way. Status: Unresolved.
· Provide a transit contribution of $575/dwelling unit. Status: Resolved. 
· Provide bus shelters. Status: Resolved. 

	Proffer Review
	· Status: ongoing

	Disclosure of Real Parties in Interest
	· Reaffirmation received, dated April 28, 2010.



IV.	Planning Commission Review and Findings

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on this application on October 15, 2009. Ten members of the public spoke. Seven expressed support due to the two regional road extensions and the environmental preservation. One speaker expressed concern that Pacific Blvd would impact his residence. The Loudoun County Preservation Coalition expressed support for preserving the Broad Run Toll House in place. The Piedmont Environmental Council spoke against the application, calling it premature until the Board completes the Route 28 Corridor Comprehensive Plan Amendment (CPAM). Following a brief discussion on land use, integration with the Kincora special exception, and the availability of services and amenities for the proposed residents, the Commission voted 8-0-1 (Brodrick—absent) to forward the application to work session for further discussion.

The Planning Commission held five work sessions on this application between January 14, 2010, and April 21, 2010. Overall, the Commission expressed support for a land use mix that includes residential uses and for the proposed number and density of residential units. Commissioners had no objections to the proposed amount of commercial service and retail uses, the three proposed free-standing, large-scale retail buildings, or the two hotels. However, Commissioners directed the applicant to (1) provide more office and less residential in the early phases; (2) without a CDA, construct the Pacific Boulevard connection to Russell Branch Parkway between land use phases one and two; (3) provide for unmet housing needs; and (4) exclude the Broad Run Toll House and bridge ruins from the potential Pacific Boulevard alignments due to its designation as a Loudoun County Historic Site District. 
At the conclusion of the final April 21, 2010 work session, the Commission voted 7-2 (Maio and Robinson - opposed) to forward the application to the Board of Supervisors with a recommendation of approval, based on the Findings below and with the following four changes: (1) The Commission recommends that the land area subject to the rezoning be reduced to exclude an approximately 2-acre area containing very steep slopes that would be impacted by any extension of Pacific Boulevard northward (See the Zoning section of this report). (2) The requested modifications of the Land Subdivision Development Ordinance (LSDO) and the Facilities Standards Manual (FSM) are excluded from the recommendation. (3) The Commission directs Staff to work with the Office of the County Attorney to develop suggested proffer language to ensure that Pacific Boulevard and Gloucester Parkway are open for public use prior to occupancy permit, rather than constructed or bonded for construction prior to zoning permits. (4) The Commission takes no position on the allocation of capital facilities. In a second motion, the Commission voted 7-2 (Maio and Robinson – opposed) to recommend that the Board approve the applicant’s request to create a Community Development Authority to finance the project’s transportation improvements. 

Findings for Approval
1. The application will provide a high quality commercial development located in a primary business corridor and maintains the level of employment intensity foreseen under Keynote Employment policies. The mixed-use nature of the application is consistent with other successful developments in the region and that may facilitate development of the site in a manner that is better able to withstand market shifts. The proposed land use mix conforms to the minimum land use percentages for the PD-MUB (Planned Development – Mixed Use Business) district of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance.

2. The application arranges Keynote Employment uses to front Pacific Boulevard, as envisioned by the Revised General Plan.

3. The project design in the northern portion of the site provides a compact, pedestrian oriented lifestyle center concept while maintaining campus style corporate office facilities on the southern portion of the site, thus providing a variety of market opportunities for office users.

4. The application includes a phasing program which provides for concurrent construction of all components – commercial office, retail, residential and hotel – which requires that substantial commercial office development will occur in the initial phases of the project.

5. The application provides critical transportation improvements to the regional road network by linking Russell Branch Parkway with Pacific Boulevard and Gloucester Parkway with Nokes Boulevard and provides the associated crossings of the Broad Run.  These improvements provide over $40 million in regional road improvements that would have to be completed at taxpayer expense if the property develops by-right.  Furthermore, the application offers the opportunity to accelerate the timing of these improvements through the use of a Community Development Authority (CDA).
6. The application preserves and protects the environmental features of a significant area of the Broad Run floodplain as a publicly accessible park, provides for the preservation of the Broad Run Heron Rookery, and enhances and expands the County trail system. The two proffered stream crossings of the Broad Run at the Gloucester Parkway and Russell Branch Parkway bridges are vital to the system of interconnected trails that Parks Recreation and Community Services (PRCS) is developing along the County's Stream Valley Corridors. 
7. The application protects historic resources. By the careful routing of Pacific Boulevard, the application preserves the Broad Run Toll House and bridge ruins, and provides for potential access to it from both Broad Run Trails and Pacific Boulevard.  The Toll House is adjacent to and threatened by its proximity to both Route 7, and Pacific Boulevard. 
8. The application provides an adequate amount of employment supportive uses, including a full-service hotel, to serve the convenience and personal service needs of the business community. The application integrates large-scale, free-standing retail uses and retail mixed with office and residential into the overall design of the northern portion of the property, rather than providing traditional big-box retail centers as anticipated in a Destination Retail Overlay area.
9. The application provides for the full range of unmet housing needs. 
10. The property is located in the Route 28 Highway Improvement Tax District.  The applicant has agreed to mitigate the impact of housing in the Tax District in accord with the District formula.
V.	PROJECT REVIEW

A. CONTEXT
The applicant seeks to rezone two parcels and a portion of a third  totaling 336.64 acres from PD-IP (Planned Development – Industrial Park) under the 1972 Zoning Ordinance to PD-MUB (Planned Development – Mixed Use Development) under the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance. The proposal is to develop a mixed use business community with up to 2,722,200 square feet of office, 393,825 square feet of commercial, 475,000 square feet of hotel, and 1,544,000 square feet of residential (1,400 multi-family units). 

The site is located in the southwest quadrant of the Route 7/Route 28 interchange, accessible via West Severn Way and Pacific Boulevard, and is bounded on the west and north by the Broad Run. Surrounding development includes Dulles Town Center and Dulles Town Crossing, both established destination retail centers, to the east, the Loudoun Water Broad Run Reclamation Facility to the west, a light industrial park to the south, and Loudoun Square and Cross Creek Business Center to the north. Two single-family residences, a County park and ride facility, and the historic Broad Run Toll House, also lie to the north. 

A 60-acre portion of one of the subject parcels is subject to a special exception (SPEX 2008-0054, Kincora Village – Office/Recreational Complex) approved on July 21, 2009. That approval included a 75,000 square-foot minor league baseball stadium, up to 8 corporate office buildings (up to 901,211 square feet), and up to 74,000 square feet of auxiliary retail uses. In both the approved special exception and this proposed rezoning, the applicant’s approach to addressing the Keynote Employment objectives is to locate office uses with a minimum of four stories or 50 feet in height along the Pacific Boulevard frontage. To the rear of the office uses would be the stadium, and a mix of office, residential, and retail uses, including two hotels and three large-scale free-standing buildings at up to 60,000 square feet each. At least half of the buildings throughout the project would have a vertical mix of at least two uses, such as office over retail. Multi-family residential uses (1,400 units) are proposed in the northwest portion of the property, farthest from Pacific Boulevard.

A noteworthy feature of the current application is the proffered construction of two key road connections including two bridge crossings of the Broad Run (Pacific Boulevard north to Russell Branch Parkway and Gloucester Parkway east from Loudoun County Parkway to Route 28). Other notable features include the dedication of approximately 162.11 acres of Broad Run floodplain for a passive park and the dedication of a 5-acre public use site.

On November 14, 2007, the Board denied a previous rezoning application (Kincora, ZMAP 2006-0016) for the subject property. That application sought to rezone the parcels to PD-OP (Planned Development – Office Park) and PD-TC (Planned Development – Town Center) in order to develop up to 4,963,100 square feet of office, hotel, and commercial retail uses and up to 1,068 multi-family residential units. Since that time, the County has adopted the PD-MUB zoning district to allow for mixed-use business communities. 

B.	SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING ISSUES

1. Residential Use - The applicant proposes 1,400 multi-family residential units within an employment corridor that is planned for 100% premier office and within an area of the Route 28 Tax District where residential uses are not envisioned by Revised General Plan policy. The Planning Commission expressed support for the residential use and the proposed number of multi-family dwelling units. 
2. Route 28 Highway Improvement Tax District - Residential “Buy-out” – The applicant proffers to “buy-out” the residential uses from the tax district. Of concern is that the County’s buy-out formula does not take into account residential and non-residential uses within mixed use buildings and is applied on a parcel basis rather than on how much floor area is devoted to a particular use. 
3. Capital Facilities - The anticipated capital facility contribution is $33,261,200. The proffered contribution per County proffer policies is $4,264,604. The applicant proposes capital facility credit for $24,895,078 in road improvements above those needed to mitigate the project’s traffic impacts, in accordance with Board policy and previous Board actions. The applicant also proposes $5,064,892 in other facility credits that do not meet the Board’s proffer policies (89 acres of the 162.11-acre floodplain dedication and an observation platform). The total proffered and proposed contribution is $34,224,574. 
4. Proffered Public Use Site – The applicant is not proffering to provide a 5-acre Public Use Site to the County, but rather, is offering to provide a 5-acre site to the County if the applicant is granted the pending Public-Private Education and Infrastructure Act (PPEA) award for the Route 7/28 Fire and Rescue Station. Regardless of the outcome of the PPEA process, Staff requests that the applicant proffer a 5-acre Public Use Site to offset the capital facility cost to the County of developing 1,400 multi-family units in the County.  County policy also requires that the applicant extend utilities to the site and provide access to the site prior to conveyance to the County, which are not currently included in the proposed proffers.
5. Open Space Preservation Program - To offset the project’s residential density, Staff recommends the entire 162.11-acre floodplain be dedicated as the applicant’s participation in the Open Space Preservation Program. The applicant proposes to apply the 162.11 acres of dedication to three policy areas:  56 acres to the Open Space Preservation Program, 89 acres towards capital facility mitigation, and 17 acres towards the site’s open space requirement. The open space acreage amounts are consistent with policy guidance. Nonetheless, as floodplain areas fall outside of the Open Space Preservation Program and Capital Facility Proffer policies, acceptance of a portion or all of the floodplain is at the Board’s discretion. In the event that the Board does not accept the floodplain dedication as participation in this program, a cash contribution is anticipated. 
6. Amount and Scale of Retail – The proposed amount of retail, including 2 hotels, is 6 times the amount recommended in the Revised General Plan for Keynote Employment or Regional Office developments. The project includes three 60,000 square-foot retail buildings, but RGP policy does not support free-standing retail buildings that exceed 50,000 square feet in size on the property. The Planning Commission expressed support for the proposed amount of retail and hotel uses and for the large scale uses, given the applicant’s agreement to proffer design controls to ensure the large-scale buildings function and appear as part of a pedestrian-oriented community.
7. Land Use Phasing – The land use phasing does not fully conform to Revised General Plan Keynote Employment policy, which calls for office uses to be the predominant use. 
8. Road Improvement Phasing – In the absence of a Community Development Authority (CDA), the extension of Gloucester Parkway from Loudoun County Parkway to Route 28 and the connection of Pacific Boulevard north to Russell Branch Parkway would not occur early enough to meet regional transportation needs. With a CDA, the two roadways are proffered to be constructed or bonded for construction within three years of the date the CDA is created by the Board. 
9. Site Layout and Design – The site layout does not conform to the standards of the PD-MUB zoning district or the design objectives of the Revised General Plan.
C.	OVERALL ANALYSIS
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Revised General Plan (RGP) locates the subject property within the Sterling Community of the Suburban Policy Area and designates the property as suitable for Keynote Employment uses with a portion of the property having a Destination Retail Overlay. Areas planned for Keynote Employment are intended to be premier office or research-and-development centers supported by ancillary retail and personal services. 
The proposed PD-MUB zoning district does not implement the RGP’s Keynote Employment vision for the subject property, as it requires a minimum of 10% residential uses. A rezoning to the PD-OP (Planned Development – Office Park) or PD-RDP (Planned Development – Research and Development Park) would better implement the Keynote Employment objectives. The existing PD-IP zoning district, intended for light to medium industrial uses up to a 0.4 FAR, is also not consistent with the Keynote Employment or Destination Retail policies of the RGP. Due to the land use protections contained in the Route 28 Tax District, there often are inconsistencies between a property’s existing zoning and planned land use.

Land Use
There are three significant discrepancies between the applicant’s proposal and the Keynote Employment Center policies, as shown on Table 1:  (1) The anticipated Keynote Employment land use mix includes between 70 and 85% Class A office. The proposed 2.8 million square feet of office uses is less than the 4 to 5 million square feet of office anticipated for a Keynote Employment Center. (2) 1,400 multi-family residential units are proposed in an area where they are not envisioned. (3) The amount and scale of proposed commercial retail and service uses far exceeds Retail Plan policies. More detailed discussion of the residential and retail issues follows. 

  Table 1: Comparison of Keynote Employment Land Use Mix and Proposed Land Use Mix
	Keynote Employment
Land Use Categories
	Minimum Required – Maximum Permitted
(% of total land area)
	Equivalent Land Area
(based on 336.64 acres)
	Estimated Floor Area
(based on 0.4 FAR)
	Proposed

	High Density Residential
	0%
	0 acres
	0 sq. ft
	1,400 dwelling units

	Regional Office
	70% - 85%
	   236 acres – 
286 acres
	   4.1 mil. sq. ft. – 
4.9 mil. sq. ft.
	2.8 mil. sq. ft.

	Commercial Retail & Services1
	 0% - 10%
	0 – 34 acres
	   205,303 sq. ft. – 
249,296 sq. ft.
	873,825 sq. ft.

	Public & Civic (based on % of gross land area)
	 5% - no maximum
	16.8 acres
	16.8 acres
	16.8 acres

	Public Parks & Open Space (based on % of gross land area)
	10% - no maximum
	33.7 acres
	33.7 acres
	33.7 acres


Sources: Revised General Plan, Keynote Employment Policies and applicant’s Proffer Statement (April 26, 2010)
1Retail Plan limits retail to 5% total non-residential floor area (205,303 square feet – 249,296 square feet)

Residential – The applicant proposes 1,400 multi-family residential units in an area where they are not envisioned. Since the area is not planned for residential uses, there is a lack of residential amenities and services in the vicinity of the subject property. Schools, libraries, and parks have not been planned or provided to serve the residents. Rather than travel on local roads for community services, residents would travel on Route 28, Waxpool Road, and Route 7 to schools in Ashburn and the Cascades Library in Potomac Falls. This is particularly important given the poor road access to the west that will continue until Gloucester Parkway is constructed.

Further, residential uses are not envisioned within this area of the Route 28 Tax District. (Refer to “Exhibit A” on page A-1 of the attachments to this report for a map of areas planned for residential uses within the Route 28 Tax District.) The applicant proffers to “buy-out” the residential uses from the tax district and proffers that all 140 of the Unmet Housing Needs Units will be in mixed-use buildings (i.e. retail on the first floor and residential on the upper floors). Of concern is that the County’s buy-out formula is applied on a parcel basis, not the amount of floor area devoted to a use; the formula does not take into account projects with residential and commercial uses within mixed-use buildings. Staff is aware that Fairfax County has approved two residential buy-outs for projects with residential uses within vertical mixed-use buildings and is following up with Fairfax County staff, in order to understand what they did and whether that translates to the situation with this application.  

Table 2: Regional Office Land Use Mix Policy (Northern Portion of Site – 180 acres)
	Regional Office
Land Use Categories
	Minimum     Required – Maximum Permitted (% of total land area)
	Equivalent Land Area
(based on 180 acres)
	Estimated Floor Area/Dwelling Units Per Acre1
	Proposed

	High Density Residential
	15% - 25%
	   27 acres – 
45 acres
	   432 dus – 
720 dus
	1,400 dwelling units 

	Regional Office
	50% - 70%
	     90 acres – 
126 acres
	   1.5 mil. Sq. ft. – 
2.2 mil. Sq. ft.
	
1.9 mil. Sq. ft.

	Commercial Retail & Services2
	0% - 10%
	0 – 18 acres
	  109,771 sq. ft. – 
141,134 sq. ft.
	
844,825 sq. ft.

	Light Industrial/Flex
	0% - 20%
	0 – 36 acres
	0 - 627,264 sq. ft.
	0

	Overall Commercial & Light Industrial
	0% - 20%
	0 – 36 acres
	0 - 627,264 sq. ft
	844,825 sq. ft.

	Public & Civic (based on % of gross land area)
	 5% - no maximum
	9 acres
	9 acres
	207,000 sq. ft. (4.75 acres)

	Public Parks & Open Space (based on % of gross land area)
	10% - no maximum
	18 acres
	18 acres
	18 acres

	Sources: Revised General Plan, Regional Office Policies and Applicant’s Proffer Statement (April 26, 2010)
1Non-residential uses based on 0.4 FAR; Residential uses based on 16 dwelling units per acre
2Retail Plan limits retail to 5% total non-residential floor area (109,771 square feet – 141,134 square feet). The total amount of retail includes light industrial/flex floor area that taken together cannot exceed 20% of the gross land area; therefore, this number is higher than what could be achieved.  

Should the Board support a residential component, Staff recommends applying the Regional Office land use mix policies on the northern portion of the property, since this portion resembles a mixed-use regional office development, and the Keynote Employment policies on the southern portion where residential uses are not proposed. Table 2 above is a comparison between the Regional Office land use mix policy for the northern portion of the site and the proposed land use mix. Also refer to Exhibit B on page A-2 of this report for a comparison of the proposed land use mix with the land use mix of other approved developments in the area. 

The proposed number of residential units (1,400) is nearly double what is recommended for a mixed-use regional office development. RGP policy states that residential uses should occupy a maximum of 25% of the land area at densities between 8 and 16 units per acre yielding a maximum of 720 dwelling units, which is 680 less than what is being proposed. 


	Commercial Retail and Service – As shown on Table 3, the proposed amount of commercial retail and service uses exceeds Retail Plan policy recommendations whether evaluating the overall 336.64 acres or only the 180-acre northern mixed-use portion of the project. As retail uses are intended to serve the convenience and personal service needs of the business community, the Retail Plan limits commercial retail and service uses to five 5% of the proposed office floor area. If the Board considers additional retail to support the residents, Staff recommends using the same formula as above, linking the amount of commercial retail and service uses to 5% of the total office and residential floor area.

Table 3. Commercial and Retail Service Floor Area 
Comparison of Policy and Proposed
	
	Retail Plan Policy 
(5% of office floor area)
	Retail Plan Policy 
(5% of office and residential uses)
	Proposed

	Overall 336.64 acres
	136,110 sq. ft.
	194,180 sq. ft.
	868,825 sq. ft.

	180-acre northern mixed-use portion
	96,610 sq. ft.
	170,180 sq. ft.1
	844,825 sq. ft.


Source: Countywide Retail Plan and Applicant’s Proffer Statement (April 26, 2010)
1170,180 + the 24,000 square feet proposed for the southern portion of the property.



Hotels - Included in the total proposed commercial retail and service uses floor area are two hotels (475,000 square feet), one of which is proffered to be full-service with a minimum of 3,500 square feet of meeting rooms and a minimum 3,500 square-foot sit-down restaurant. Staff questions the need for more than one hotel on the site given the amount of existing and approved but unbuilt hotels located along the Route 28 Corridor. Staff finds one full-service hotel serving the office development may be reasonable. The Planning Commission expressed support for the second hotel, noting that it would support the minor league baseball stadium.  Exhibit C on page A-3 of the attachments to this report provides information regarding existing and approved yet not constructed hotels within the Route 28 corridor.

Open Space/Public and Civic Uses - The proposed amount of open space and civic space is consistent with Revised General Plan policies. The applicant has proffered to devote a minimum of 10% (33.66 acres) of the total land area (336.64 acres) to open space and parks. As proffered, a minimum of 5% (16.83 acres) of the total project’s land area will be devoted to public and civic uses, including a five-acre public use site and three plaza areas. Public and civic space may also include a 2-acre site for a performing arts center, if a similar facility is not located within a 5-mile radius. Regardless of whether there is a performing arts center, the applicant has proffered to devote a minimum of 5% of the development’s overall land area to public and civic uses. 

Land Use Phasing  
Within a Keynote Employment or Regional Office development, the RGP states that office uses should be the predominant use. Similarly, Section 4-1355(1), PD-MUB Development Standards, of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance states that at least 40% of the total floor area of the district shall be devoted to employment uses, and employment uses shall always have the largest percentage of floor area in the district. As proffered, employment uses comprise 40% of the total potential floor area. However, as phased, employment uses would not always have the largest percentage of floor area.  

Table 4 summarizes the applicant’s proposed phasing for the overall development. Note that the phasing is cumulative and that the phasing includes the uses approved with SPEX 2008-0054, Kincora Village – Office/Recreational Complex. Also refer to Exhibit H of the Proffer Statement, which provides a phasing chart that is not cumulative; it presents minimum office floor area and maximum retail, hotel, and residential floor area targets that must be met in order for the applicant to initiate the next phase. 

Table 4: Proffered Phasing Linking Non-Residential Uses to Residential Development
	Use
(includes SPEX 2008-0054)
	Phase 1

	Phase 2

	Phase 3
(worst case scenario)


	Office
	800,000 sq. ft.
	1,100,000 sq. ft.
	1,100,000 sq. ft.

	
	40% of the total uses
	36% of the total uses
	29% of the total uses

	Commercial Retail and Service
	Up to 345,000 sq. ft.
	Up to 775,000
sq. ft.
	Up to 942,825 sq. ft.

	
	17% of the total uses
	25% of the total uses
	25% of the total uses

	Total Non-residential
	1,145,000 sq. ft.
	1,875,000 sq. ft.
	2,222,825 sq. ft.1

	Residential
	796 dwelling units
	1,096 dwelling units
	1,400 dwelling units

	
	43% of the total uses
	39% of the total uses
	41% of the total uses


Source: Applicant’s Proffer Statement (April 12, 2010).
1Total floor area includes civic uses and the baseball stadium square footage.  

The Planning Commission expressed support for the applicant’s phasing, after the applicant increased the office floor area and decreased the number of residential units in Phase 1. To ensure a balance of uses in each phase with office as the predominant use per Keynote Employment policy, office uses would need to comprise 50% of the uses within each phase. Staff notes that with the proposed phasing, by the end of Phase 2, the residential and commercial retail and service uses are near the proposed maximums, and the proffers provide no further linkage between residential and non-residential uses once occupancy permits have been issued for more than 1.7 million square feet of non-residential uses (1.9 million square feet if the baseball stadium is constructed and occupied) of the 4.7 million square feet included in this application and the approved Kincora special exception application. 

Open Space Preservation Program 
RGP policy anticipates participation in the Open Space Preservation Program to offset the proposed residential density. The applicant proffers to dedicate 162.11 acres of Broad Run floodplain to the County (estimated value - $9,179, 965). Given that the preservation of the Broad Run floodplain is a County priority, Staff recommends that the applicant dedicate this valuable resource in its entirety as a contribution to the Open Space Preservation Program. 

The applicant proposes to apply 56 acres of the 162.11-acre floodplain dedication to the Open Space Preservation Program. The estimated value is $3,171,168, and the acreage is consistent with the 61 acres anticipated for mixed use communities in the Suburban Policy Area (1 acre is anticipated for 5% of the dwelling units above 4 dwelling units per acre). As floodplain falls outside of the Open Space Preservation Program policies, acceptance of a portion or all of the floodplain as participation in the Open Space Preservation Program is at the Board’s discretion. 

Affordable Dwelling Units/Unmet Housing Needs 
The Affordable Dwelling Unit Ordinance would require a development with 1,400 multi-family residential units to provide 6.25% or 88 affordable dwelling units. Because the residential buildings within the project are expected to have 4 stories and elevators, the project may be exempt from the Affordable Dwelling Unit Ordinance. However, the Revised General Plan housing policies also encourage mixed-use projects to fulfill unmet housing needs. Unmet housing needs are defined as the lack of housing options for households earning up to 100% of the Washington Metropolitan Area Median Income (AMI, $102,700 effective March 19, 2009). 
Table 5: Proffered Unmet Housing Need Units
	Proffer ID Affordable Dwelling Units/Unmet Housing Needs Units

	
	# of Units
	% of Units

	Unmet Housing Needs Units
Up to 100% AMI (rent or purchase)
	72
	31.5%

	Unmet Housing Needs Units
Up to 85% AMI (rent or purchase)
	56
	24.5%

	ADU-Equivalent Units
31%-59% AMI (rent) or
31%-69% AMI (purchase)
	88
	39%

	Unmet Housing Needs Units
Up to 30% AMI
(rent or purchase)
	12
	5%

	Total
	228
	100%


Source: Applicant’s Proffer Statement (April 26, 2010).

A summary of the applicant’s proffered units is provided in Table 5. As proffered, these 228 ADU-equivalent and unmet housing needs units would be effective for a minimum of 20 years. The Planning Commission was satisfied that the applicant is addressing unmet housing needs. 

Design
Should the Board forward this application to the Transportation and Land Use Committee, further discussion is needed on site layout and design issues to ensure a safe, pedestrian-oriented environment and to mitigate the impacts of parking.

CAPITAL FACILITIES 

As outlined on page 7 of this report, the capital facility impact of the proposed development is $33,261,200. Including only those contributions that are consistent with the County’s capital facilities proffer guidelines, the applicant’s contribution is $4,264,604 (5-acre public use site and trails). The applicant also proposes $24,895,078 in road improvements as capital facility credits; these improvements would be above and beyond the road improvements needed to mitigate the project’s traffic, and as such comply with the Board’s policy of accepting road improvements as credits for capital facility impacts. Other proposed facility credits not meeting proffer policies total $5,064,892, including an 89-acre portion of the 162.11-acre floodplain dedication and an observation platform. The total proffered and proposed contribution is $34,244,574. The Planning Commission elected not to make a recommendation regarding capital facilities.  

	Public Use Site 
A service delivery needs assessment revealed a need for a Fire and Rescue station in the Route 7 and Route 28 corridor. In the fall of 2002, Loudoun County voters endorsed bond referenda that included funding for the design and construction of a public safety center. There are three issues with the applicant’s public use site proffer. First, the applicant is not proffering to provide a 5-acre Public Use Site to the County, but rather, is offering to provide a 5-acre site to the County if the applicant is granted the pending Public-Private Education and Infrastructure Act (PPEA) award for the Route 7/28 Fire and Rescue Station (Proffer VI.A.). Regardless of the outcome of the PPEA process, Staff requests that the applicant proffer a 5-acre Public Use Site to offset the capital facility cost to the County of developing 1,400 multi-family units. The estimated value of the site is $3,329,120. 

The applicant is proffering to grant the County a temporary access easement and to allow the County to construct a temporary road from Pacific Boulevard to access the Public Use Site until such time as permanent access is available from Pacific Boulevard. Proffers also commit to extending utilities to the perimeter of the Public Use Site, concurrent with the applicant’s development activities on the abutting property. Consistent with County proffer guidelines, the applicant will need to construct the temporary access road and extend the utilities prior to conveyance of the site to the County. 



Schools
According to the School System, the proposed 1,400 residential dwelling units will generate 364 students (186 elementary students, 80 middle school students, and 98 high school students). It is anticipated that these students will attend the Steuart W. Weller Elementary School, Stone Hill Middle School, and Broad Run High School. The additional students would bring the elementary and high schools over capacity; the high school is currently accommodating extra capacity with trailers. The development’s students would necessitate a capital cost of $12,906,877 and annual operating costs of $4,366,908. Since residential uses are not planned for the subject property, these capital expenditures have not been anticipated. 

Parks
There are no outstanding Parks, Recreation and Community Services (PRCS) issues. Proffers include the dedication of approximately 162.11 acres of Broad Run flood plain to the County as a passive park, including the construction of up to 1,485 linear feet of natural trails, up to 1,124 linear feet of raised boardwalk crossings, trail heads with way-finding signage, at least 15 reserved parking spaces near each trail head, and a 400 square-foot observation platform. Proffers also include a commitment to coordinate the location and design of these features with PRCS. Staff supports the floodplain dedication. However, it falls outside of the County’s Capital Facilities Standards for parks, so obtaining Capital Facility Contribution credits for this dedication is at the discretion of the Board of Supervisors.

ZONING

The subject property is zoned PD-IP (Planned Development-Industrial Park) under the 1972 Zoning Ordinance; light and medium industrial uses could develop at an FAR of 0.4. The site is also the subject of an active site plan application (STPL-2008-0042), received on August 22, 2008, that proposes 145,000 square feet of manufacturing space.

This application is a request to rezone the property to PD-MUB (Planned Development-Mixed Use Business District) under the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance. The intent of the PD-MUB district is to provide for compact mixed use business developments, with employment uses always comprising the largest percentage of floor area in the district. The applicant has proffered to the minimum required land use percentages at full build-out. As demonstrated on the table below, the proposal is consistent with the minimum land use percentages of the PD-MUB district. 
Table 6. PD-MUB Minimum Use Percentages

	PD-MUB Use Category
	PD-MUB Minimum 
% of Total District
	Proposed %  of  Total District

	Employment (% of floor area)
	40% / 2,096,010 sq. ft.
	40% to 52%  / up to 2,722,200 sq. ft.

	Commercial (% of floor area)
	5% / 262,001 sq. ft.
	5% to 16% / up to 868,825 sq. ft. 

	Residential (% of floor area)
	10% / 524,002 sq. ft.
	10% to 29% / up to 1,544,000 sq. ft. 

	Public/Civic/Institution  al 
(% of floor area) 
	5% / 262,001 sq. ft.
	5% (land area) / 322,800 sq. ft./7.4 acres

	Parks & Open Space 
(% of land area)
	10% / 33.66 acres
	10% (land area) / 33.66 acres

	TOTAL
	up to 5,240,025 sq. ft. + 5-acre public use site


Sources: Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance, Applicant’s Concept Plan (April 12, 2010) Sheet 13, and Applicant’s Proffer Statement (April 26, 2010).
There are, however, three outstanding zoning issues, as follows. These three issues are in addition to the phasing issue discussed earlier in the Land Use Phasing section of this report: 

Compliance with the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance, Sections 4-1351, Purpose and Intent, and 4-1355(I)(1) Concept Development Plan. 
Staff questions whether the application provides the compact pedestrian-oriented development pattern intended for a PD-MUB district. As shown on the Concept Plan, Land Bays N and Q, on the north and south sides of future extended Gloucester Parkway, are isolated from the mixed-use portion of the project. Staff advised the applicant that a PD-OP (Planned Development – Office Park) zoning district would be more consistent with what is being proposed for Land Bays N and Q. Due to time constraints, the applicant elected to address the issue through proffers rather than revise the application. The Planning Commission had no objections to this approach. 

Compliance with Section 5-1508 of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance. Very Steep Slopes. 
The Revised Countywide Transportation Plan calls for the extension of Pacific Boulevard northward to connect to Russell Branch Parkway. Any alignment of this roadway extension would impact very steep slopes, which is prohibited by Section 5-1508 of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance (ZO). As a solution, considering that the existing zoning under the 1972 Zoning Ordinance does not prohibit road construction within very steep slopes, the Planning Commission and Staff recommend excluding from the rezoning application the approximately 2-acre portion of the subject property that contains very steep slopes that would be impacted by extending Pacific Boulevard. Staff acknowledges that impacts to very steep slopes would be an environmental loss; however, in this case, given the poor level of service in the transportation network in this area, Staff finds that providing the regional roadway connection takes priority over prohibiting an impact to the very steep slopes. The applicant would need to revise the Concept Plan prior to Board action to accommodate this potential revision. 
LSDO and FSM Modifications
This application includes requests for modifications to the Land Subdivision Development Ordinance (LSDO) and the Facilities Standards Manual (FSM). These requests need to be deleted from the Proffer Statement, the Concept Development Plan, and the Kincora Design Guidelines, as the County’s policy is to review these requests at the time of site plan, when more detailed engineering information is available to fully evaluate the requested modifications. To avoid any implication that this rezoning application includes approval of LSDO and FSM modifications, the Planning Commission and Staff recommend that these be excluded from any motion of approval.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

With the Kincora Special Exception application, the Board approved mitigation of environmental impacts to be completed on the three parcels that are the subject of this rezoning application. Such mitigation is to occur in accordance with an exhibit entitled the “Kincora Broad Run Restoration Concept Plan” (June 2009, as revised through July 8, 2009). The Restoration Concept Plan includes wetlands mitigation, stream enhancement, riparian preservation and reforestation, river and stream corridor reforestation, and tree conservation areas. Conditions of the Special Exception require the applicant to complete the mitigation shown on the exhibit prior to occupancy of the first site plan for a special exception use on the property, bond the mitigation area, and grant the preservation and mitigation areas to the County as a perpetual Open Space Easement. 
 (
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Heron Rookery
The applicant proffers the protection of the Broad Run heron rookery with the establishment of 700-foot and 1,400-foot buffers (Proffer II.A.). The applicant has also expanded these buffers to include additional, recently identified nests. No use, including trails, will be located within the 700-foot radius. Within the 1,400 foot radius, no land disturbing activity will occur during the heron nesting season from March 1st to June 30th of each year.  

Stormwater Management
There are no outstanding stormwater management issues. The applicant has proffered to develop the property in accordance with Best Management Practices and has proffered that any stormwater management pond be designed and constructed as an enhanced extended detention dry pond or retention (wet) facility (Proffer II.H.). The applicant has also proffered to conduct quarterly water quality monitoring beginning 30 days prior to land disturbing activity associated with the first use and ending one year after release of the final performance bonds for the final build-out of all uses on the Concept Plan (Proffer II.J.).

Highway Noise
To address the issue of highway noise impacts upon the development’s occupants, due to the property’s proximity to Route 28, Pacific Boulevard, and Gloucester Parkway, the applicant has proffered to conform to the recommended noise levels in the RGP and Countywide Transportation Plan and to employ noise abatement measures to mitigate noise impacts should they exceed the specified levels (Proffer III.H.)

Floodplain Limits
Outstanding environmental issues are limited to suggested Proffer Statement revisions. Portions of Pacific Boulevard and portions of Land Bays Q and N are located within the existing floodplain. An active floodplain alteration application (FPAL-2009-0012) is currently under review by the County for the purpose of constructing Pacific Boulevard through the property. Approval of that floodplain alteration could result in additional developable land area in Land Bays Q and N. Proffer language specifies that in the event that the floodplain is altered, development can occur within the areas that no longer fall within the floodplain (Proffer I. L). Staff finds this proffer language acceptable, but suggests that Proffer I.L. clarify that in the event that the floodplain limits are altered, the applicant will maintain the River and Stream Corridor Resource 50-foot management buffer, measured from the altered floodplain limits. 

EMERGENCY SERVICES

There are no outstanding emergency services issues. The Sterling Volunteer Fire and Rescue Company will provide fire and rescue services to the site with an estimated response time of 7 minutes. Consistent with Board policy, Proffer VI.B. provides contributions of $250 per market rate residential unit and $0.10 per gross square foot of non-residential floor area. 

TRANSPORTATION

The applicant’s traffic study indicates that the proposed development would generate 71,520 daily trips at full build-out. This is approximately 20,859 additional daily trips over the approved development on the site under the current zoning.

The applicant’s approach to mitigating its traffic impacts is to construct two key regional road connections (Refer to the applicant’s graphic on page A-797 of the attachments to this report): 

1. 4-lane median divided section of Gloucester Parkway from Loudoun County Parkway to the Route 28/Gloucester Parkway/Nokes Boulevard interchange, including a 10-foot wide multi-purpose trail along the north side of the roadway and a bridge crossing of the Broad Run. 
2. 4-lane divided section of Pacific Boulevard from the southern property boundary to Russell Branch Parkway, including a 10-foot wide multi-purpose trail on the west side of the roadway and a bridge crossing.  

After Planning Commission action, Staff identified a gap in Pacific Boulevard between the applicant’s southern property boundary and Severn Way. Staff recommends that the applicant’s proffered construction of Pacific Boulevard be extended southwardly to connect to Severn Way.

If warranted, the applicant would also install up to 5 traffic signals—one at the Gloucester Parkway/Pacific Boulevard intersection and 4 at the intersections of Pacific Boulevard with the site entrances.

Community Development Authority
Separate from this rezoning application, the applicant has submitted a request that the Board of Supervisors create a Community Development Authority (CDA) to finance the Pacific Boulevard and Gloucester Parkway connections identified above. As proffered, the two roadways would be constructed or bonded for construction within 3 years of the date the CDA is created. During those 3 years, the phasing of road improvements is not proffered to be linked to development thresholds. The timing of road construction would be subject to the County’s administrative site plan and construction plan and profile permitting process. 

A CDA is a governmental entity established to provide long term tax-exempt financing for infrastructure and improvements in a specific area or district, with the properties in the district assessed a special assessment tax to be used to repay the debt. CDAs are initiated by petition of the landowners interested in the development but the creation of the district does require Board approval. Bonds issued by a CDA are not the direct debt of the County but they are counted against the County’s overlapping debt ratio, which limits the number and amount of such projects and districts. Further, should the CDA fail, rating agencies would expect the County, as an AAA jurisdiction, to find a remedy. The Board of Supervisors Adopted Fiscal Policy states that CDAs are only to be used to finance infrastructure which has a “compelling” public interest and should not be created to finance normal project infrastructure. 

Transportation Phasing
Without a CDA, the applicant proposes to link the phasing of road improvements to non-residential and residential thresholds. (Refer to Exhibit I of the Proffer Statement.) The proposed trigger for the Pacific Boulevard connection is prior to the 1,145,001th square foot of non-residential uses or the 797th dwelling unit. Gloucester Parkway would not be constructed until the 2,400,001st square foot of non-residential floor area. 

The proposed phasing would not provide the needed connections early enough in the project to meet regional transportation needs. Staff recommends the Gloucester Parkway connection be constructed first and up front, as it would provide the greatest relief to Waxpool Road. In the event that Pacific Boulevard is constructed first, Staff recommends that the full four lane section of Pacific Boulevard be constructed northward and connect to Russell Branch Parkway, as it would be the sole connection across the Broad Run. It would be advantageous to the County to have an up-front crossing of the Broad Run to relieve the Route 625 Corridor and provide more direct access to Route 28 for Ashburn traffic. 

Pacific Boulevard Alignment
The Revised Countywide Transportation Plan (CTP) calls for Pacific Boulevard to be extended northward to connect to Russell Branch Parkway, providing a key regional connection. For two primary reasons, the final alignment cannot be determined in conjunction with this application. First, the extension of this roadway would significantly impact two single-family residences located north of the subject property within the path of the roadway extension. The applicant has proffered to make a good-faith effort to obtain the necessary right-of-way or easements; if the right-of way or easements cannot be obtained, the applicant will request that VDOT or the County acquire it through eminent domain proceedings. Second, any alignment requires constructing a bridge over the Broad Run, which will trigger State (Department of Environmental Quality) review of the proposed roadway when the applicant applies for a federal permit with the Army Corps of Engineers. 

Considering the above, the Planning Commission found it reasonable for the CDP to show an envelope within which Pacific Boulevard could be located. The Commission directed the applicant to reduce the width of the envelope to ensure that the Broad Run Toll House and ruins of the historic turnpike bridge along Route 7, formerly the Old Vestal's Gap Road, are preserved in place. The Broad Run Toll House and bridge ruins are the only such combination existing in Virginia and as such were designated by the County as a local Historic Site District in 1972; the property is also listed on the Virginia Landmarks Register and the National Register of Historic Places. The Pacific Boulevard envelope encroaches into the parcel boundaries of the historic site district, but maintains a setback of approximately 75 feet from the toll house structure. (See Sheet 11 of the Concept Plan for the envelope.)
Transportation Demand Management 
The applicant is proffering to implement a Transportation Demand Management Program (TDM) to reduce peak hour vehicle trips to and from the site. The proffered TDM program is consistent with the TDM program required by a Kincora Special Exception condition of approval. The applicant is also proffering two bus shelters along Pacific Boulevard within six months of public bus service being provided to the property. Further, the applicant has proffered the anticipated transit contribution of $575 per dwelling unit ($805,000).

D.	ZONING ORDINANCE MODIFICATIONS
The applicant is requesting six modifications of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance sections as described below. Staff can support the modifications.  In accordance with the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance Section 6-1504, “. . .No modification shall be approved unless the Board of Supervisors finds that such modification to the regulations will achieve an innovative design, improve upon the existing regulations, or otherwise exceed the public purpose of the existing regulation.  No modification will be granted for the primary purpose of achieving the maximum density on a site. . .”

1. Section 4-1358 Use Limitations. (C) Street Trees:
Trees shall be planted at a density of one tree per twenty five (25) linear feet along all areas dedicated for use for vehicular access. 
Proposed Modification Request: To permit street trees at a density of 1 tree per 44 feet where on-street parking is provided and 1 tree per 35 feet where on-street parking is not provided. 
Applicant Justification: The applicant states that the proposed tree spacing is more conducive to the health and vitality of the trees.  
Staff Review: Staff can support this modification. The County Urban Forrester is satisfied that the proposed planting density will sustain healthy trees.
2.  Section 4-1359 Incentive Program. (D) Additional Incentives. 
If the concept development plan locates the residential uses within 1,200 feet of the principal business uses, and demonstrates that 75% of the structures are multi-story mixed use structures, then the local streets may be private streets.
Proposed Modification Request: To permit private streets without 75% of the structures being multi-story mixed use structures.
Applicant Justification:  The applicant states that the intent of this section is met as proposed with 50% of the structures being multi-story mixed use structures. The applicant also states that the development would be better served by private streets rather than having public streets within the core of the development.
Staff Review:  Staff can support this modification. The applicant has proffered that a minimum of 50% of the structures within the development will be multi-story mixed use structures. Proffers also indicate the creation of an owners association to maintain the private streets.
3. Section 4-1356 Lot and Building Requirements. (B) Yards. (1) Front.
. . .0 feet minimum and 30 feet maximum from other roads. The maximum front yard can be expanded to 50 feet where a courtyard, plaza, terrace, or other common gathering space, that is a minimum of 300 square feet, is provided adjacent to the front property line.
Proposed Modification Request: To increase the maximum front yard for Land Bays B, F, J and N from 30 feet, or 50 feet where a courtyard, plaza, terrace, or other common gathering space that is a minimum of 300 square feet is provided adjacent to the front property line, to 150 feet and Land Bay Q to 620 feet.
Applicant Justification: The applicant states the modification is needed due to Land Bays Q and N’s constrained physical layout and Land Bay Q’s dual Pacific Boulevard frontage. 
Staff Review: Staff can support the modification. Staff agrees that the Land Bay N is irregularly shaped and encumbered by dual frontage. It is also the Land Bay in which the proposed dedicated public use site is located. 
4. Section 4-1356 Lot and Building Requirements. (B) Yards. (3) Rear.
Five (5) feet minimum.
Proposed Modification Request: To reduce the minimum rear yard from 5 feet to 0 feet.
Applicant Justification:  According to the applicant, the reduction in the minimum rear yard is necessary due to the grid network design of the streets and blocks that place buildings closer together. 
Staff Review: Staff can support the modification. The justification for the modification is that the reduced rear yard implements the compact development pattern intended for the mixed-uses business community. 
 5. Section 4-1356 Lot and Building Requirements. (C) Building Height.
Building heights shall be no more than seventy-five (75) feet.
Proposed Modification Request: To increase the maximum building height from 75 feet to 160 feet. 
Applicant Justification: The increase in height is necessary to achieve the Keynote Employment objectives of the Revised General Plan.
Staff Review:  Staff can support a maximum building height of 160 feet for the buildings with frontage along Pacific Boulevard. Taller buildings along the major roadway exceed the public purpose by implementing the vision of the Keynote Employment and Regional Office objectives of the Revised General Plan.
6. 5-1413 Parking Lot Landscaping and Screening Requirements. (C) Peripheral Parking Lot Landscaping. 
	When the property line abuts land other than street right-of-way. (a) A landscaping strip ten (10) feet in width measured from the edge of pavement, shall be located between the parking lot and the abutting property lines. . . .
	Where the property line abuts the street right-of-way. (a) A landscaping strip ten (10) feet in width, exclusive of a required sidewalk or trail, shall be located between the parking lot and right-of-way line.
Proposed Modification Request: To reduce the landscape strip located between any parking lot and the abutting property lines or right-of-way line from 10 feet to 6 feet in width, to permit a 10-foot area that would comprise a 4-foot wide planting strip and a 6-foot wide planting/pedestrian zone (containing street trees) to be separated by a sidewalk.
Applicant Justification:  Six feet is adequate to support vegetative growth and to buffer parking areas.
Staff Review: Staff can support these modifications. The County Urban Forrester is satisfied that the proposed planting width will sustain healthy trees. The proposed 4-foot landscape strip width together with 6-foot wide planting/pedestrian zone achieves an innovative design in providing the 10 feet of separation. 

E.	ZONING ORDINANCE CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL
Section 6-1211(E) of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance states, “…if the application is for reclassification of property to a different zoning district classification on the Zoning Map, the Planning Commission shall give a reasonable consideration to the following matters…”
(1)  Whether the proposed zoning district classification is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
The proposed PD-MUB (Planned Development – Mixed Use Development) zoning district does not implement the Revised General Plan’s Keynote Employment vision because it requires a minimum of 10% of high-density residential uses. The proposed residential use is not envisioned within areas planned for Keynote Employment or within this area of the Route 28 Tax District. The proposed amount of retail exceeds the amount envisioned by the RGP and the proposed large-scale, free-standing retail is not considered employment-supportive. 
(2)  Whether there are any changed or changing conditions in the area affected that make the proposed rezoning appropriate. 
The Route 28/Route 7 and areas surrounding the subject property remain dynamic with the construction of additional residential, office, and retail uses. Route 28 has been converted to limited access adjacent to the site with the opening of the Nokes Boulevard interchange. Requests for Special Exception and Zoning Map Amendment recently approved or under consideration include Dulles Town Center, Paragon Park, Newton School, and amendments to University Center. 
(3) Whether the range of uses in the proposed zoning district classification are compatible with the uses permitted on other property in the immediate vicinity.
A wide range of uses are located in the immediate vicinity. Dulles Town Center and Dulles Town Crossing, both established mixed-use destination retail centers, are located to the east. The proposed mix of uses would be a continuation of those uses. The proposed uses are less compatible with the single-family residences and the historic toll house located to the north. 
(4) Whether adequate utility, sewer, and water, transportation, school and other facilities exist or can be provided to serve the uses that would be permitted on the property if it were rezoned. 
Water, sewer, and other utilities are available to the site. The two roadways planned to traverse the site, Pacific Boulevard and Gloucester Parkway, are not in place. Outstanding issues include the timing to construct these connections without approval of a Community Development Authority (CDA).  Multi-modal facilities proposed as part of this application include two bus shelters along the Pacific Boulevard frontage, an employee shuttle, and the expansion of the existing pedestrian network, currently limited and disconnected. It is anticipated that Kincora students would attend the Steuart W. Weller Elementary School, Stone Hill Middle School, and Broad Run High School, which is currently using trailers to provide temporary increases in capacity. 
(5) The effect of the proposed rezoning on the county’s ground water supply. 
The property will be served by public water and sanitary sewer, and as such, no ground water impacts are anticipated from water or sewage disposal. 
(6) The effect of uses allowed by the proposed rezoning on the structural capacity of the soils.
Mitigation of any impacts to the structural capacity of the soils will be mitigated by appropriate engineering methods consistent with the Facilities Standards Manual (FSM). Further evaluation of such measures will be completed at the time of administrative site plan review for each respective building and/or zoning permit request.
(7) The impact that the uses that would be permitted if the property were rezoned will have upon the volume of vehicular and pedestrian traffic and traffic safety in the vicinity and whether the proposed rezoning uses sufficient measures to mitigate the impact of through construction traffic on existing neighborhoods and school areas. 
Many of the intersections in the vicinity of the property are currently operating at an unacceptable Level of Service (LOS). The proposed development would add 71,520 daily trips at full build-out in 2025; this is more than 20,800 additional trips than would be generated by a by-right development on the property.
(8)  Whether a reasonably viable economic use of the subject property exists under the current zoning. 
A reasonably viable economic use of the property could be achieved under the current PD-IP zoning with approximately 1.9 million square feet of light and medium industrial uses, if there was a market for it. The applicant’s fiscal impact analysis indicates that the proposed rezoning would generate $14 million greater tax revenue for the Route 28 Tax District than the current PD-IP zoning.   
(9) The effect of the proposed rezoning on environmentally sensitive land or natural features, wildlife habitat, vegetation, water quality and air quality. 
The subject property is vacant and unimproved with the exception of a Dominion Power substation on the southern end. The site is environmentally sensitive with the Broad Run along its western and northern boundaries. The applicant has proffered to protect the Broad Run Heron Rookery located in the northwest portion of the property. Approval of the Kincora special exception included a Restoration Concept Plan that provided for offsite mitigation on the subject property, consisting of wetlands mitigation, stream enhancement, riparian preservation and reforestation, river and stream corridor reforestation, and tree conservation areas. 
(10) Whether the proposed rezoning encourages economic development activities in areas designated by the Comprehensive Plan and provides desirable employment and enlarges the tax base.
As this area is designated by the Revised General Plan as suitable for Keynote Employment uses, economic development activities and the inclusion of employment related land uses are paramount considerations. To provide assurance that the economic potential will be realized, the applicant has committed to minimum intensities of employment-related land uses and maximum amounts of retail. To minimize detrimental impacts to the Route 28 Tax District, the applicant has committed to a buy-out of the residential uses. 
(11) Whether the proposed rezoning considers the needs of agriculture, industry, and business in future growth. 
The proposal includes 2.8 million square feet of office uses, up to 398,825 square feet of commercial and employment supportive uses, and up to 475,000 of hotel uses. One of the hotels is proffered to be a full-service hotel, which would meet the business community’s needs. Provisions for agricultural uses are not applicable. 
(12) Whether the proposed rezoning considers the current and future requirements of the community as to land for various purposes as determined by population and economic studies. 
Kincora proposes a mix of uses to include large-scale office, commercial retail, hotel, a passive park, pedestrian connections, possibly a performing arts center, and residential. This mix of uses provides land for various purposes, with office uses being predominant and reflecting the property’s location adjacent to Route 28 and Route 7. 
(13) Whether the proposed rezoning encourages the conservation of properties and their values and the encouragement of the most appropriate use of land throughout the County. 
The proposed mix of uses does not realize the Keynote Employment or destination retail use envisioned by the Revised General Plan. The proposed alignment of Pacific Boulevard could have a detrimental impact on the residential and historic properties to the north.  
 (14) Whether the proposed rezoning considers trends of growth or changes, employment, and economic factors, the need for housing, probable future economic and population growth of the County and the capacity of existing and/or planned public facilities and infrastructure. 
That the rezoning would further stress failing intersections on an existing transportation network is a key concern associated with this application. Staff questions the need for more than one hotel at this location, given the number and proximity of other hotels in the vicinity. 
(15) The effect of the proposed rezoning to provide moderate housing by enhancing opportunities for all qualified residents of Loudoun County. 
This rezoning provides up to 12 dwellings for the County’s largest segment of unmet housing needs—those with incomes below 30% of the AMI ($30,810). As proposed, 16.25% of the total residential units in this development, up to a maximum of 228 units, would be available for purchasers or renters earning up to 100% of the Washington Metropolitan AMI. 
(16) The effect of the rezoning on natural, scenic, archaeological, or historic features of significant importance. 
This rezoning triggers the need to extend Pacific Boulevard northward, which would impact the Broad Run Toll House and bridge ruins. Implementation of the Kincora Restoration Plan would help offset impacts to the site’s natural features, specifically the Broad Run, which forms the property’s northern and western boundaries. Positive impacts of the rezoning include the preservation of the Broad Run Heron Rookery, the dedication of approximately 162 acres of the Broad Run floodplain for a passive park, and wetlands banking. 
ZMAP 2008-0021, Kincora Village Center 
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EXHIBIT A

AREAS WITHIN THE ROUTE 28 TAX DISTRICT 
WHERE RESIDENTIAL USES ARE PLANNED

























			   





                 Map prepared by Project Manager.

The Route 28 Tax District is a special tax district wherein property owners fund 75% of improvements to Route 28, and the State funds the remaining 25%.  The Loudoun County portion of the Route 28 Tax District consists of 3,486 parcels containing 8,202 acres. Of these, 739 parcels (5,895 acres) pay taxes to the Tax District. Property zoned or used for commercial and industrial uses are assessed additional real property taxes of 18 cents per $100 to pay for road improvements and debt service on bonds issued by the State.




EXHIBIT B

LAND USE MIX COMPARISON OF PROPOSED KINCORA AND APPROVED MIX USE DEVELOPMENTS

	Development
	

Acres
	Revised General Plan Policies used to Review Application
	Office
(square feet)
	Commercial Retail and Service
(square feet)
	Residential (dwelling units)

	One Loudoun1
	
358.2
	Town Center and Keynote Employment
	
4,417,200
	
724,000
	
1,040

	Lansdowne Village Greens2
	
58
	
Town Center
	
155,000
	
219,700
	
443

	Dulles Town Center3
	73
	Urban Center
	2,500,000
	810,000
	1,230

	Loudoun Station4
	43
	Transit-Oriented Development
	
753,752 – 1,319,065
	
376,876 – 1,130,627
	
1,514

	Kincora (northern portion)
	180
	Regional Office 
	1,872,200
	844,825
	1,400

	Kincora (total)
	336.6
	Regional Office and Keynote Employment
	2,722,200
	868,825
	1,400




1Data as approved in ZMAP 2005-0008, One Loudoun.  Includes the entire project.  
2Data as approved in ZMAP 2003-0006, ZCPA 2003-0003, SPEX 2003-0011, Lansdowne Village Greens.  Includes Land Bay E-1 only.  Approval allowed 69,700 square feet to be developed as either retail or office under residential.  For the purposes of this analysis, this square footage was included in the commercial retail and service category.
3Data as proposed in ZMAP 2007-0001, Dulles Town Center.  Includes only the Urban Center portion of the project.  
4Data as approved in ZMAP 2002-0005, Loudoun Station.  Hotel square footage may be counted as office use.  The total office and commercial retail and service uses are provided as minimums and maximums.  The percentage of office and commercial retail and service uses shall not be less than 1,130,627 and not more than 1,884,379.  


EXHIBIT C

EXISTING HOTELS WITHIN THE ROUTE 28 CORRIDOR











Fourteen hotels operate within 5 miles of the proposed hotel uses; others are approved but not yet constructed. One of the existing hotels (Holiday Inn) is a full-service facility. A full-service hotel was approved but not yet constructed at Paragon Park. A full-service hotel is also proffered in Dulles Town Center’s active rezoning application. The remaining 13 existing hotels within the Route 28 Corridor are Select Service or limited service hotels (without food and beverage service and with few or no amenities such as meeting facilities, pool, fitness center, business center). This is consistent with the Lodging Market Data Book provided to the Loudoun Convention and Visitors Association (LCVA) by Smith Travel Research (STR), which notes a market trend within Loudoun County toward Select Service.  

EXHIBIT D
Transportation Proffers for Approved Developments

	Development / Application
	Roadway Improvement
	Cash Contribution
	Development Trigger / Status
	Cash In Lieu Clause

	Ashbrook                                       ZMAP 1994-0012
	N/A
	Contribute $1.25 per non-residential square foot of development.  Up to 1,000,000 square feet anticipated at build-out (up to $1,250,000).
	To be paid on a pro-rata basis at the time of issuance of zoning permits.  Current balance for this fund is $687,944.22.
	N/A

	Paragon Park                                     SPEX 2007-0025                                   SPEX 2007-0034                                SPEX 2008-0008                                 SPEX 2008-0009
	Cash contribution in lieu of the Pacific Blvd project currently under construction by VDOT.
	In lieu of Pacific Blvd construction, provide $3.22 per square foot of office development (not to exceed $5,912,784).
	Prior to zoning permit approval for each office square foot.  Funds are for regional road improvements within and adjacent to Rt. 28 Tax District.  VDOT 4-lane project between Auto World Circle & Severn Way to be completed later in 2010.
	N/A

	Paragon Park                                     SPEX 2007-0025                                   SPEX 2007-0034                                SPEX 2008-0008                                 SPEX 2008-0009
	On-site Traffic Signals at Intersection 1/Pacific Blvd. and Intersection 2/Pacific Blvd.
	For Intersection 1, contribute $250,000 if not warranted with zoning permits beyond 270,000 square feet in Land Bay 4.  For Intersection 2, contribute $300,000 if not warranted with zoning permits beyond 984,000 square feet in Land Bay 5 and 6.
	Prior to issuance of zoning permits for office exceeding 150,000 square feet in Land Bay 4, the applicant will provide a signal warrant study for Intersection 1 and provide signal if warranted.  Prior to issuance of zoning permits for office exceeding 546,000 square feet in Land Bay 5 & 6, the applicant will provide a signal warrant study for Intersection 2 and provide the signal if warranted.  To date, no activity has occurred for either signal.
	Yes

	Paragon Park                                     SPEX 2007-0025                                   SPEX 2007-0034                                SPEX 2008-0008                                 SPEX 2008-0009
	Traffic Signal at Pacific Blvd. and West Severn Way
	Contribute $250,000 if not warranted with the issuance of zoning permits exceeding 400,000 square feet of office.
	Prior to the issuance of zoning permits exceeding 220,000 square feet, the applicant will provide a signal warrant study and will provide signal  if warranted.  To date, no activity has occurred for this signal.
	Yes

	Commonwealth Center                   SPEX-2002-0005
	Construction of four-lane section of Russell Branch Pkwy on site.
	Cash contribution for Loudoun County Pkwy construction ($6.2 million) between Route 7 and Gloucester Pkwy.
	Roadway completed.
	N/A

	Commonwealth Center                   SPEX-2002-0005
	N/A
	Cash contribution for Loudoun County Pkwy construction ($6.2 million) between Route 7 and Gloucester Pkwy.
	Roadway completed.
	N/A



	
Development / Application
	Roadway Improvement
	Cash Contribution
	Development Trigger / Status
	Cash In Lieu Clause

	Stonegate                                         ZMAP 2005-0004
	Construct ½ section of Smith Switch Rd (Rt. 607) along site frontage (app. 1,000 linear feet).  Construction will occur on the east side of the road (future NB lanes) if ROW is available from adjacent property owners.  If not, it will occur along the west side of the road (future SB lanes).
	In addition to Smith Switch Road frontage improvements, a regional road contribution of $3,135 per residential zoning permit is proffered with 193 units approved ($605,055).  This construction is to be applied to the following improvements in this order:  (1) Smith Switch Road from the subject property south to Waxpool Rd.; (2) The extension of Gloucester Pkwy east to Route 28; (3) Any transportation improvement in the Broad Run District.
	The site frontage paving of Smith Switch Road is to occur prior to the issuance of the 75th zoning permit.  The regional road contribution of $3,135 per unit will occur with the issuance of each residential zoning permit.  To date, no funds have been collected.
	N/A

	Erickson                                                                                     (Ashby Ponds)                                                                                ZMAP 2005-0026
	Construction of 4-lane Gloucester Pkwy between Marblehead Dr and Loudoun County Pkwy.  
	N/A
	
This roadway has been completed.
	Yes

	Dulles 28 Center                                        ZMAP 1988-0014                                           ZMAP 1989-0021                    and                                 Beaumeade North                    SPEX-2001-0004
	Construct 2 additional lanes (approximately 2,400 linear feet) to Loudoun County Pkwy in the vicinity of Redskins Park Dr. in order to complete the four-lane divided section.
	In order to construct the additional 2 lanes on Loudoun County Pkwy, funds will be used for a future PPTA from 3 sources:  (1) BOS approved transfer of $1,700,000 in local funds from the Leesburg Park & Ride project; (2) Dulles 28 Center rezoning proffered $1,943,829  towards constructing Pacific Blvd.  over the W&OD Trail.  This crossing is now included in the VDOT project , freeing these funds for use on Loudoun County Pkwy; (3) The Beaumeade North development is committed to construct frontage improvements along the 2-lane segment of Loudoun County Pkwy in the vicinity of Redskins Park Dr.  Trigger, "as development occurs", is vague.  
	The initiation of a PPTA is underway.
	N/A




	Development / Application
	Roadway Improvement
	Cash Contribution
	Development Trigger / Status
	Cash In Lieu Clause

	One Loudoun                          ZMAP 2005-0008
	Construct Russell Branch Pkwy on-site (Loudoun County Pkwy to the northwestern property line) as a 4-lane divided facility.
	N/A
	In place prior to Phase 2 (up to 450 d.u.'s, 17,000 square foot day care center, 1,000,000 square foot non-residential).  Roadway has been constructed and is open to traffic.
	Yes

	One Loudoun                          ZMAP 2005-0008
	Complete Marblehead Dr. between Loudoun County Pkwy and the western property line.
	N/A
	4-lane section open to traffic.
	Yes

	One Loudoun                          ZMAP 2005-0008
	Traffic Signal at the Loudoun County Pkwy/ Russell Branch Pkwy intersection (includes warrant analysis, design & construction).
	$150,000 
	Signal installed and operational.
	Yes

	One Loudoun                          ZMAP 2005-0008
	Traffic Signal at Loudoun County Pkwy and Marblehead Dr.
	$150,000 
	Signal installed and operational.
	Yes

	One Loudoun                          ZMAP 2005-0008
	Design and construct the Route 7/Ashburn Village Blvd interchange.
	Estimated value: $20,000,000.
	2 options:  (1)  Subject to final engineering plans, prior to first site plan, CPAP or preliminary subdivision, & within 6 months of an approved interchange design by Loudoun County, VDOT or another party, bond & start construction within 3 months of the above.  This assumes approved engineering plans, adequate ROW, commencement of the Route 7/Loudoun County Pkwy Interchange, the provision of $5 million to the applicant from Loudoun County from previous proffer monies received, & issuance of all required permits.  (2) Direct applicant to provide 3 payments totaling $20 million - $6 million with the 1st  residential/zoning permit, $8 million 10 months after the initial payment assuming final engineering plans are approved, & final payment of  $6 million due 8 months after the 2nd payment.  The County would use this money to move forward with construction.
	Yes



image2.jpeg




image3.wmf
Dulles Town 

Center

University Center

Countryside

Loudoun Water

SITE

SITE

SITE

Loudoun 

Square

Dulles Town 

Crossing

Toll

House

Broad Run

Dulles

Overlook

Route 28

Route 7

Loudoun County Pkwy

Severn Way

Pacific Blvd

Gloucester Pkwy

Nokes Blvd


image4.emf

image5.emf
I


image6.jpeg




image7.png
O HY OV RRBOEFABER 4ol OO # B - DR S ) ° KINCORA DRAFT LAND USE MEMO AS OF 1-28-.M — 5 X
i)
S [ome | et pagelow  Refeences  malings  Rewew  View  Adins ©
R frw == = Hrina-
B4 e [ANIE) = 25| iamoceo AaBbC ammoca amscoc - AN P
Pte (B2 U -dex x A2 A (=] & B || emonass thessngs vesangs usten.. - Change | T T
Gipbosra Font 5 Faragraph 5 stytes 5| eating
o e — &
o [ High density residential
Kincora Village Center (proposed)
| wordsa19 | | Bs = ©

S Do | 3




image8.emf

image1.png





